

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 152 OF 2024

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 2050 OF 2024

Rajesh PoddarPETITIONER

V/S

Preetie Alias Preeti Boodev TyagiRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 34517 OF 2024

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 152 OF 2024

Nikunj SharmaPETITIONER

V/S

Rajesh PoddarRESPONDENT

Mr. Alisha Pinto for the petitioner.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MILIND N.
JADHAV J

DATE : 12th November, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 26/11/2025 .

(ASSOCIATE)